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   Liquid Bandage Spray    Spray Pansement Liquide    Sprühpflaster    NexcareTM Cerotto liquido spray

   Apósito líquido en spray    Spray Vloeibaar Verband    Penso líquido em spray  

Nexcare™ Liquid Bandage Spray is a unique skin shield (protectant) that doesn’t sting when applied.  It is alcohol-free and 
soothes minor skin scrapes and abrasions.  When applied, the thin shield provides breathable, waterproof protection that 
covers and protects skin to allow healing.  The product may be used on adults, children, and infants over two months of 
age. Nexcare™ Liquid Bandage Spray is alcohol-free and contains no fragrance or preservatives.
Directions: 
1. Wash wound thoroughly. Make sure wound is clean and dry prior to application of Nexcare™ Liquid Bandage Spray. 

Do not apply ointment, cream or lotion. 
2. Hold bottle of Nexcare™ Liquid Bandage Spray 10-15 cm from the wound and spray on a coat that covers the wound. 
3. Allow to dry. Takes about 30 seconds. 
4. Once dried, apply additional coats if needed and allow to dry. 
5. Replace cap over spray nozzle when not in use to prevent accidental dispensing. 
6. Reapply as necessary. 
Removal: Product naturally wears off as skin heals. If desired, applying another coat and quickly wiping off can remove 
product. 
Do not use: As the only covering in situations that require dressing protection from bacterial contamination/ penetration. 
On infected areas of skin. On large, deep or puncture wounds, serious burns or animal bites. On chronic skin conditions. 
Warnings 
1. DANGER! EXTREMELY FLAMMABLE LIQUID UNTIL DRY. 
2. Nexcare™ Liquid Bandage Spray contains hexamethyldisiloxane which is considered extremely flammable.  
3. Nexcare™ Liquid Bandage Spray is extremely flammable until it has completely dried on the skin and vapors have 

dissipated.
4. ALLOW THE PRODUCT TO DRY FOR A MINIMUM OF 90 SECONDS BEFORE USING ANY DEVICE THAT COULD PROVIDE 

A SOURCE OF HEAT OR IGNITION. THIS ALLOWS FLUID TO DRY AND VAPORS TO DISSIPATE.  
5.Do not use Nexcare™ Liquid Bandage Spray near fire or flame, heat, sparks and sources of static discharge.
6. Do not use Nexcare™ Liquid Bandage Spray near ignition sources or heat producing devices. Use in a well ventilated area.
7. KEEP OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN.
CAUTIONS: For external use only. Do not ingest. Avoid spraying near eyes. Store away from heat.                                                                                                                            
Precautions
1. If there are any signs of infection such as fever, pain, redness, swelling, itching, rash/irritation or burning, discontinue 

use and consider contacting a health care provider. 
 2. Avoid contact with the eye.
 3. Use of other barrier products, ointments, creams or lotions may significantly reduce its effectiveness. 
4. If Nexcare™ Liquid Bandage Spray is applied to an area with skin folds or other skin-to-skin contact, make sure that skin 

contact areas are separated to allow the film to thoroughly dry before returning to the normal position. 
5. When used under adhesive tapes, dressings, or devices allow Nexcare™ Liquid Bandage Spray to thoroughly dry before 

covering with dressings or adhesive products. 
6. Reapplication of Nexcare™ Liquid Bandage Spray is necessary each time dressing and/or adhesive products are 

changed; the film is removed by the adhesive.
Ingredients: hexamethyldisiloxane, isooctane, acrylate terpolymer, polyphenylmethylsiloxane. 
Storage: For best results, this product should be stored at room temperature.  For shelf life, refer to the expiration date on 
the package. 
Not Made With Natural Rubber Latex.
Please report a serious incident occurring in relation to the device to 3M and the local competent authority (EU) or local 
regulatory authority. 

 Nexcare™ Apósito líquido en spray es una protección cutánea única que no irrita cuando se aplica. No contiene alcohol y alivia 
las pequeñas rozaduras y abrasiones de la piel. Cuando se aplica, la fina capa protectora proporciona una protección transpirable 
y resistente al agua que cubre y protege la piel para posibilitar su curación.  El producto puede usarse en adultos, niños y bebés 
mayores de dos meses de edad.  Nexcare™ Apósito líquido en spray no contiene alcohol, fragancias ni conservantes.
Indicaciones: 
1. Lavar la herida a conciencia. Asegurarse de que la herida esté limpia y seca antes de aplicar el  Nexcare™ Apósito líquido 

en spray. No aplicar pomada, crema ni loción. 
2. Sujetar el frasco  Nexcare™ Apósito líquido en spray a 10-15 cm de la herida y pulverizar para crear una capa que cubra la herida. 
3. Dejar que se seque. Tarda unos 30 segundos. 
4. Una vez seca, aplicar las capas necesarias y dejarlas secar. 
5. Colocar la tapa sobre la boquilla de pulverización cuando no se utilice para evitar una dispensación accidental. 
6. Volver a aplicarla según sea necesario. 
Retirada: El producto se desprende de forma natural a medida que la piel cicatriza. Si se desea, se puede eliminar el producto 
aplicando otra capa y limpiando rápidamente. 
No utilizar: Como cobertura única en situaciones que requieran la protección del apósito frente a la contaminación/penetración 
bacteriana. En áreas infectadas de la piel. En heridas grandes, profundas o punzantes, quemaduras graves o mordeduras de 
animales. En las afecciones crónicas de la piel. 
Advertencias 
1. ¡PELIGRO! LÍQUIDO EXTREMADAMENTE INFLAMABLE HASTA QUE SE SECA. 
2. Nexcare™ Apósito líquido en spray contiene hexametildisiloxano que se considera extremadamente inflamable.  
3. Nexcare™ Apósito líquido en spray es extremadamente inflamable hasta que se seca completamente en la piel y los vapores se disipan.
4. DEJAR QUE EL PRODUCTO SE SEQUE DURANTE UN MÍNIMO DE 90 SEGUNDOS ANTES DE UTILIZAR CUALQUIER DISPOSITIVO 

QUE PUEDA SUPONER UNA FUENTE DE CALOR O IGNICIÓN. ESTO PERMITE QUE EL LÍQUIDO SE SEQUE Y LOS VAPORES SE 
DISIPEN.  

5. No utilizar el  Nexcare™ Apósito líquido en spray cerca del fuego o las llamas, el calor, las chispas y fuentes de descarga estática.
6. No utilizar el  Nexcare™ Apósito líquido en spray cerca de fuentes de ignición o dispositivos que produzcan calor. Usarlo en una 

zona bien ventilada.
7. MANTENER FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS.
PRECAUCIONES: Solo para uso externo. No ingerir. Evitar pulverizar cerca de los ojos. Almacenar lejos del calor.                                                                                                                            
Precauciones
1. Si hay signos de infección como fiebre, dolor, enrojecimiento, hinchazón, picazón, erupción/irritación o quemaduras, dejar de 

usarlo y ponerse en contacto con un médico. 
 2. Evitar el contacto con los ojos.
 3. La utilización de otros productos de barrera, ungüentos, cremas o lociones pueden reducir significativamente su efectividad. 
4. Si se aplica el  Nexcare™ Apósito líquido en spray a una zona con pliegues cutáneos u otro tipo de contacto con la piel, 

asegurarse de que las zonas de contacto con la piel estén separadas para permitir que la película se seque completamente 
antes de volver a la posición normal. 

5. Cuando se utilice debajo de cinta adhesiva, apósitos o dispositivos, dejar que el  Nexcare™ Apósito líquido en spray se seque 
totalmente antes de cubrir con apósitos o productos adhesivos. 

6. Es necesario reaplicar el  Nexcare™ Apósito líquido en spray cada vez que se cambien los apósitos o los productos adhesivos; la 
película se retira con el adhesivo. 

Composición: hexametildisiloxano, isooctano, terpolímero de acrilato, polifenilmetilsiloxano. 
Almacenamiento: Para obtener los mejores resultados, este producto se debe almacenar a temperatura ambiente.  En cuanto a 
la vida útil, consulta la fecha de caducidad en el paquete. 
Fabricación sin látex de origen natural.
Informe a 3M y a la autoridad competente (EU) o a la autoridad regulatoria local de cualquier incidente que se haya producido 
en relación con el dispositivo. 

Nexcare™ Spray Pansement Liquide est une protection cutanée unique qui ne pique pas une fois appliqué. Sans alcool, il soulage 
les éraflures et abrasions cutanées mineures. Une fois appliquée, la fine protection imperméable et respirante couvre et protège 
la peau pour permettre la cicatrisation.  Le produit peut être utilisé sur des adultes, des enfants et des nouveau-nés âgés de plus 
de deux mois.  Nexcare™ Spray Pansement Liquide est sans alcool et ne contient ni parfum, ni agent de conservation.
Indications : 
1. Lavez soigneusement la plaie. Assurez-vous que la plaie est propre et sèche avant d'appliquer  Nexcare™ Spray Pansement 

Liquide. N'appliquez pas de pommade, de crème ou de lotion. 
2. Maintenez le flacon de Nexcare™ Spray Pansement Liquide à 10-15 cm de la plaie et appliquez-le en une couche couvrant la plaie. 
3. Laissez sécher. Cela prend environ 30 secondes. 
4. Une fois sec, appliquez des couches supplémentaires si nécessaire et laissez sécher. 
5. Replacez le bouchon sur la buse de pulvérisation lorsque le produit n'est pas utilisé pour éviter tout déversement accidentel. 
6. Réappliquez si nécessaire. 
Retrait : Le produit disparaît naturellement lorsque la peau guérit. Si vous le souhaitez, appliquer une autre couche et essuyer 
rapidement permet de retirer le produit. 
Ne pas utiliser : Comme seul revêtement dans les situations qui nécessitent une protection du pansement contre la 
contamination/pénétration bactérienne. Sur les zones infectées de la peau. Sur des plaies larges, profondes ou suturées, des 
brûlures graves ou des morsures d'animal. Sur une peau présentant des affections cutanées chroniques. 
Avertissements 
1. DANGER ! EXTRÊMEMENT INFLAMMABLE JUSQU'AU SÉCHAGE. 
2. Nexcare™ Spray Pansement Liquide contient de l'hexéthyldisiloxane considéré comme extrêmement inflammable.  
3. Nexcare™ Spray Pansement Liquide est extrêmement inflammable jusqu'à ce qu'il ait complètement séché sur la peau et que 

les vapeurs se soient dissipées.
4. LAISSEZ SÉCHER LE PRODUIT PENDANT 90 SECONDES MINIMUM AVANT D'UTILISER N'IMPORTE QUEL DISPOSITIF QUI POURRAIT 

FOURNIR UNE SOURCE DE CHALEUR OU D'IGNITION. CELA PERMET AU LIQUIDE DE SÉCHER ET AUX VAPEURS DE SE DISSIPER.  
5. N'utilisez pas Nexcare™ Spray Pansement Liquide près de feu ou de flammes, d'une source de chaleur, d'étincelles ni de sources 

d'évacuation d'électricité statique.
6. N'utilisez pas Nexcare™ Spray Pansement Liquide près de sources de flamme ou d'appareils produisant de la chaleur. Utilisez 

dans une zone bien aérée.
7. TENIR HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS.
AVERTISSEMENTS : Réservé à un usage externe. Ne pas ingérer. Évitez de pulvériser à proximité des yeux. Stockez à l'écart de la chaleur.                                                                                                                            
Précautions
1. En cas de signes d'infection tels que fièvre, douleur, rougeur, gonflement, démangeaisons, éruption cutanée/irritation ou 

brûlure, interrompre l'utilisation et envisager de contacter un professionnel de santé. 
 2. Évitez tout contact avec les yeux.
 3. L'utilisation d'autres produits de protection, pommades, crèmes ou lotions peut réduire significativement son efficacité. 
4. Si le pansement liquide Nexcare™ Spray Pansement Liquide est appliqué sur une zone où la peau se plie ou est en contact avec 

de la peau, assurez-vous que les zones de contact avec la peau sont séparées pour laisser le film sécher correctement avant de 
les remettre en position normale. 

5. Lorsqu'il est utilisé avec des rubans adhésifs, des pansements ou des dispositifs, laissez Nexcare™ Spray Pansement Liquide 
sécher correctement avant de le recouvrir de pansements ou de produits adhésifs. 

6. Une nouvelle application du Nexcare™ Spray Pansement Liquide est nécessaire chaque fois que le pansement et/ou les produits 
adhésifs sont changés ; le film est retiré par l'adhésif. 

Ingrédients : Hexéthyldisiloxane, isooctane, terpolymère d'acrylate, polyphénylméthylsiloxane. 
Stockage : Pour de meilleurs résultats, ce produit doit être stocké à température ambiante.  Pour connaître la durée de 
conservation, reportez-vous à la date d'expiration figurant sur l'emballage. 
Fabriqué sans latex naturel.
Veuillez signaler tout incident grave lié au dispositif à 3M et aux autorités locales compétentes (UE) ou à l'organisme de 
réglementation local. 

 Nexcare™ Spray Vloeibaar Verband zorgt voor een uniek huidschild (huidbeschermer) dat niet prikt bij het aanbrengen. Deze 
alcoholvrije beschermer verzacht kleine schuur- en schaafwonden op de huid. Na het aanbrengen zorgt het dunne huidschild voor 
ademende en waterbestendige bescherming die de huid bedekt en beschermt, zodat de huid kan genezen. Het product kan worden 
gebruikt bij volwassenen, kinderen en baby's vanaf twee maanden. Nexcare™ Spray Vloeibaar Verband is een alcoholvrije 
beschermer en bevat geen geur- of conserveringsmiddelen.
Gebruiksaanwijzing: 
1. Maak de wond grondig schoon. Zorg ervoor dat de wond schoon en droog is voordat u de  Nexcare™ Spray Vloeibaar Verband 

aanbrengt. Breng geen zalf, crème of lotion aan. 
2. Houd het flesje  Nexcare™ Spray Vloeibaar Verband 10-15 cm van de wond en spuit een laagje dat de wond volledig bedekt. 
3. Laat het laagje goed drogen. Dit duurt ongeveer 30 seconden. 
4. Als het laagje eenmaal droog is, kunt u indien nodig extra laagjes aanbrengen. Laat de extra laagjes ook goed drogen. 
5. Plaats de dop opnieuw op de spuitkop wanneer de spray niet in gebruik is om onopzettelijk vrijkomen van de vloeistof te voorkomen. 
6. Breng wanneer nodig opnieuw aan. 
Verwijdering: Het product verdwijnt op natuurlijke wijze als de huid geneest. Indien wenselijk kan een aangebracht laagje worden 
verwijderd door een nieuwe laag aan te brengen en deze kort daarna weg te vegen. 
Niet geschikt in de volgende gevallen: Als enige beschermer bij wonden die verband nodig hebben ter bescherming tegen bacteriële 
contaminatie of penetratie. Op geïnfecteerde huid. Op grote, diepe of punctiewonden, ernstige brandwonden en dierenbeten. Bij 
chronische huidaandoeningen. 
Waarschuwingen 
1. GEVAAR! VLOEISTOF IS EXTREEM ONTVLAMBAAR ZOLANG DEZE NIET DROOG IS. 
2.  Nexcare™ Spray Vloeibaar Verband bevat hexamethyldisiloxaan, een extreem ontvlambare stof.  
3.  Nexcare™ Spray Vloeibaar Verband is extreem ontvlambaar totdat de vloeistof op de huid volledig droog is en de dampen verdwenen zijn.
4. LAAT HET PRODUCT GEDURENDE MINIMAAL 90 SECONDEN DROGEN VOORDAT U EEN APPARAAT GEBRUIKT DAT EEN HITTE- OF 

ONTSTEKINGSBRON KAN VORMEN. DE VLOEISTOF KAN DROGEN EN DE DAMPEN KUNNEN IN DE LUCHT OPLOSSEN.  
5. Gebruik de  Nexcare™ Spray Vloeibaar Verband niet in de buurt van vuur of vlammen, hittebronnen, vonken of bronnen van 

statische ontlading.
6. Gebruik de  Nexcare™ Spray Vloeibaar Verband niet in de buurt van ontstekingsbronnen of warmteproducerende apparaten. 

Gebruik de spray alleen in een goed geventileerde ruimte.
7. BUITEN BEREIK VAN KINDEREN BEWAREN.
WAARSCHUWINGEN: Uitsluitend voor uitwendig gebruik. Niet innemen. Houd de spray uit de buurt van uw ogen. Bewaar uit de buurt 
van hittebronnen.                                                                                                                            
Voorzorgsmaatregelen
1. Stop het gebruik als er tekenen zijn van een infectie, zoals koorts, pijn, roodheid, zwelling, uitslag/irritatie of een brandend gevoel en 

neem contact op met uw zorgverlener. 
 2. Vermijd contact met de ogen.
 3. Gebruik van andere barrièreproducten, zalven, crèmes of lotions kunnen de effectiviteit van het product aanzienlijk verminderen. 
4. Als  Nexcare™ Spray Vloeibaar Verband wordt aangebracht in huidplooien of zones met huid-op-huid contact, zorg er dan voor dat 

de contactgebieden van de huid van elkaar gescheiden blijven totdat het beschermlaagje goed gedroogd is. 
5. Wanneer u de spray gebruikt in combinatie met zelfklevende tape, verbanden of andere hulpmiddelen, moet u de  Nexcare™ Spray 

Vloeibaar Verband eerst goed laten drogen voordat u het verband of de zelfklevende producten aanbrengt. 
6. Elke keer dat u het verband of de zelfklevende producten vervangt, moet u opnieuw een laagje aanbrengen met  Spray Vloeibaar 

Verband, aangezien het oude laagje wordt verwijderd samen met het zelfklevende product. "
Ingrediënten: Hexamethyldisiloxaan, iso-octaan, polyacrylaat en polyphenylmethylsiloxane. 
Opslag: Dit product moet worden bewaard op kamertemperatuur voor een goede werking.  Raadpleeg de vervaldatum op de 
verpakking voor de houdbaarheid. 
Bevat geen natuurlijk rubberlatex.
Meld een ernstig incident met betrekking tot het hulpmiddel aan 3M en de lokale bevoegde autoriteit (EU) of lokale regelgevende autoriteit. 

Nexcare™ Sprühpflaster ist ein einzigartiges Hautschutzmittel, das beim Auftragen nicht brennt. Es ist alkoholfrei und lindert kleinere 
Hautkratzer und Schürfwunden. Nach dem Auftragen bietet das dünne Schutzschild einen atmungsaktiven, wasserfesten Schutz, der die 
Haut abdeckt und schützt, damit sie heilen kann.  Das Produkt eignet sich für Erwachsene, Kinder und Säuglinge im Alter von über zwei 
Monaten. Nexcare™ Sprühpflaster ist alkoholfrei und enthält weder Duft- noch Konservierungsstoffe.
Anweisungen: 
1. Waschen Sie die Wunde gut aus. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass die Wunde sauber und trocken ist, bevor Sie das Nexcare™ Sprühpflaster 

auftragen. Tragen Sie keine Salbe, Creme oder Lotion auf. 
2. Halten Sie die Flasche mit  dem Nexcare™ Sprühpflaster 10-15 cm von der Wunde entfernt und sprühen Sie eine Schicht über die Wunde auf. 
3. Lassen Sie die Schicht trocknen. Dies dauert etwa 30 Sekunden. 
4. Trage Sie nach dem Trocknen bei Bedarf weitere Schichten auf und lassen Sie diese trocknen. 
5. Setzen Sie die Kappe auf die Sprühdüse auf, wenn sie nicht verwendet wird, um unbeabsichtigtes Sprühen zu vermeiden. 
6. Tragen Sie bei Bedarf eine weitere Schicht auf. 
Entfernen: Das Produkt löst sich während der Hautheilung auf natürliche Weise auf. Falls gewünscht, kann das Produkt durch Auftragen 
einer weiteren Schicht und schnelles Abwischen entfernt werden. 
Nicht verwenden: Als einzige Abdeckung in Situationen, die einen Schutz des Verbandes vor bakterieller Kontamination/ Eindringung 
erfordern. Auf infizierten Hautbereichen, bei großen oder tiefen Wunden oder Einstichen, schweren Verbrennungen oder Tierbissen. Bei 
chronischen Hauterkrankungen. 
Warnhinweise
1. GEFAHR! FLÜSSIGKEIT IST HOCHENTZÜNDLICH, BIS SIE TROCKEN IST. 
2. Nexcare™ Sprühpflaster enthält Hexamethyldisiloxan, das als hochentzündlich gilt.  
3. Nexcare™ Sprühpflaster ist hochentzündlich, bis es vollständig auf der Haut getrocknet ist und sich die Dämpfe verflüchtigt haben.
4. LASSEN SIE DAS PRODUKT MINDESTENS 90 SEKUNDEN LANG TROCKNEN, BEVOR SIE EIN GERÄT BENUTZEN, DAS WÄRME 

ABSTRAHLEN ODER EINE ENTZÜNDUNG AUSLÖSEN KÖNNTE. DADURCH KANN DIE FLÜSSIGKEIT TROCKNEN UND DIE DÄMPFE 
KÖNNEN SICH VERFLÜCHTIGEN.  

5. Verwenden Sie das Nexcare™ Sprühpflaster nicht in der Nähe von Feuer oder Flammen, Hitze, Funken und Quellen statischer Entladung.
6. Nexcare™ Sprühpflaster nicht in der Nähe von Geräten verwenden, die Wärme abgeben oder Zündungen auslösen können. Nur in gut 

belüfteten Bereichen verwenden.
7. FÜR KINDER UNZUGÄNGLICH AUFBEWAHREN.
VORSICHT: Nur zur äußerlichen Anwendung. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Mund und Nase. Vermeiden Sie Sprühen in Augennähe. 
Bewahren Sie die Dose vor Hitze geschützt auf.                                                                                                                            
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
1. Bei Anzeichen einer Infektion wie Fieber, Schmerzen, Rötung, Schwellung, Juckreiz, Ausschlag/Reizung oder Brennen die Anwendung 

sollten Sie abbrechen und einen Arzt aufsuchen. 
 2. Vermeiden Sie Kontakt mit den Augen.
 3. Die Verwendung anderer Hautschutzprodukte, Salben, Cremes oder Lotionen kann die Wirksamkeit verringern. 
4. Wenn das Nexcare™ Sprühpflaster auf einen Bereich mit Hautfalten oder anderen Haut-zu-Haut-Kontakt angewendet wird, muss dafür 

gesorgt werden, dass die Hautkontaktbereiche getrennt sind, damit der Film gründlich trocknen kann, bevor er wieder in die normale 
Position gebracht wird. 

5. Bei Verwendung unter Klebebändern, Verbänden oder Geräten lassen Sie das Nexcare™ Sprühpflaster vor dem Abdecken mit 
Verbänden oder Klebeprodukten gründlich trocknen. 

6. Ein erneutes Auftragen das Nexcare™ Sprühpflaster ist bei jedem Wechsel des Verbandes und/oder der Klebeprodukte erforderlich; die 
Folie wird durch den Kleber entfernt. 

Inhaltsstoffe: Hexamethyldisiloxan, Isooctan, Acrylat-Terpolymer, Polyphenylmethylsiloxan. 
Aufbewahrung: Für optimale Ergebnisse sollte das Produkt bei Raumtemperatur gelagert werden.  Beachten Sie das Ablaufdatum auf 
der Verpackung. 
Enthält kein Naturkautschuklatex.
Sollte bei der Verwendung des Produkts ein schwerwiegender Zwischenfall auftreten, melden Sie dies bitte 3M und der lokal zuständigen 
Behörde (EU) oder der lokalen Aufsichtsbehörde. 

Nexcare™ Penso líquido em spray é um excelente escudo cutâneo (protetor) que não arde quando é aplicado. É isento de álcool e 
suaviza pequenos arranhões e escoriações na pele. Quando aplicado, o escudo fino proporciona uma proteção respirável e 
impermeável que cobre e protege a pele para permitir a cicatrização.  O produto pode ser utilizado em adultos, crianças e bebés 
com mais de dois meses de idade. Nexcare™ Penso líquido em spray é isento de álcool e não contém fragrâncias nem conservantes.
Instruções: 
1. Lave cuidadosamente a ferida. Certifique-se de que a ferida está limpa e seca antes da aplicação do Nexcare™ Penso líquido em 

spray. Não aplique pomadas, cremes ou loções. 
2. Mantenha o frasco de Nexcare™ Penso líquido em spray a 10-15 cm da ferida e aplique o spray numa camada que cubra a ferida. 
3. Deixe secar. Demora cerca de 30 segundos. 
4. Uma vez seco, aplique as camadas adicionais necessárias e deixe secar. 
5. Volte a colocar a tampa do bico de pulverização quando não estiver a utilizar para evitar a aplicação acidental. 
6. Volte a aplicar conforme necessário. 
Remoção: O produto desgasta-se naturalmente à medida que a pele cicatriza. Se desejar, aplique outra camada e limpe 
rapidamente para remover o produto. 
Não utilizar: Como única cobertura em situações que requerem proteção contra contaminação/penetração bacteriana. Em áreas 
infetadas da pele. Em feridas grandes, profundas ou perfuradas, queimaduras graves ou mordeduras de animais. Em doenças de 
pele crónicas. 
Avisos 
1. PERIGO! LÍQUIDO EXTREMAMENTE INFLAMÁVEL ATÉ SECAR. 
2. O Nexcare™ Penso líquido em spray contém hexametildisiloxano que é considerado extremamente inflamável.  
3. O Nexcare™ Penso líquido em spray é altamente inflamável até ter secado completamente sobre a pele e os vapores se terem 

dissipado.
4. DEIXE O PRODUTO SECAR NO MÍNIMO 90 SEGUNDOS ANTES DE UTILIZAR QUALQUER DISPOSITIVO QUE POSSA FORNECER 

UMA FONTE DE CALOR OU IGNIÇÃO. ISTO PERMITE QUE O LÍQUIDO SEQUE E QUE OS VAPORES SE DISSIPEM.  
5. Não utilize o Nexcare™ Penso líquido em spray perto de fogo ou chama, calor, faíscas e fontes de descarga estática.
6. Não utilize o Nexcare™ Penso líquido em spray perto de fontes de ignição ou dispositivos produtores de calor. Utilize numa 

área bem ventilada.
7. MANTER FORA DO ALCANCE DAS CRIANÇAS.
CUIDADOS: Apenas para utilização externa. Não ingerir. Evitar pulverizar perto dos olhos. Armazenar longe do calor.                                                                                                                           
Precauções
1. Se surgirem sinais de infeção, como febre, dor, vermelhidão, inchaço, prurido, erupção cutânea/irritação ou ardor, interromper 

a utilização e consultar um prestador de cuidados de saúde. 
 2. Evitar o contacto com os olhos.
 3. A utilização de outros produtos de barreira, pomadas, cremes ou loções pode reduzir significativamente a sua eficácia. 
4. Se o Nexcare™ Penso líquido em spray for aplicado numa área com pregas na pele ou outras áreas de contacto de pele com 

pele, certifique-se de que as áreas de contacto estão separadas para permitir que a película seque completamente antes de 
voltar à posição normal. 

5. Quando utilizado por baixo de fitas adesivas, compressas ou dispositivos, deixe o Nexcare™ Penso líquido em spray secar 
completamente antes de cobrir com compressas ou produtos adesivos. 

6. É necessário voltar a aplicar o Nexcare™ Penso líquido em spray sempre que as compressas e/ou os produtos adesivos forem 
mudados; a película é removida pelo adesivo. 

Ingredientes: hexametildisiloxano, isooctano, terpolímero de acrilato, polifenilmetilsiloxano. 
Armazenamento: Para melhores resultados, este produto deve ser armazenado à temperatura ambiente.  Para informações 
sobre a validade, consulte a data de validade na embalagem. 
Não contém látex de borracha natural.
Caso ocorra um incidente grave com o dispositivo, comunique o mesmo à 3M e à autoridade local competente (UE) ou à 
autoridade reguladora local. 

 Nexcare™ Cerotto liquido spray è una barriera protettiva (protezione) per la pelle che non brucia all'applicazione. È privo di alcol 
e lenisce abrasioni e graffi cutanei di lieve entità. Quando applicato, la pellicola sottile fornisce una protezione traspirante 
e impermeabile che copre e protegge la pelle per consentire la guarigione.  Il prodotto può essere utilizzato su adulti, bambini 
e neonati di età superiore a due mesi. Nexcare™ Cerotto liquido spray è privo di alcool e non contiene profumo o conservanti.
Indicazioni: 
1. Lavare accuratamente la ferita. Prima di applicare Nexcare™ Cerotto liquido spray, assicurarsi che la ferita sia pulita e asciutta. 

Non applicare unguenti, creme o lozioni. 
2. Tenere il flacone di Nexcare™ Cerotto liquido spray a 10-15 cm dalla ferita e spruzzare in modo da formare uno strato che 

copra la ferita. 
3. Lasciare asciugare. Si asciuga in circa 30 secondi. 
4. Una volta asciugato, applicare eventuali strati aggiuntivi se necessari e lasciare asciugare. 
5. Riposizionare il tappo sull'ugello di nebulizzazione quando non viene utilizzato per evitare erogazioni accidentali. 
6. Riapplicare se necessario. 
Rimozione: il prodotto si stacca naturalmente quando la pelle è guarita. Se si desidera, è possibile rimuovere il prodotto 
applicando un altro strato e rimuovendolo rapidamente strofinando. 
Non utilizzare: Come unica copertura in situazioni che richiedono la protezione della medicazione contro 
contaminazione/penetrazione batterica. Su aree cutanee infette. Su ferite grandi, profonde o da puntura, ustioni gravi o morsi di 
animali. Su cute con patologie croniche della cute. 
Avvertenze 
1. PERICOLO! LIQUIDO ESTREMAMENTE INFIAMMABILE FINO A QUANDO NON SI ASCIUGA. 
2. Nexcare™ Cerotto liquido spray contiene esametildisilossano, considerato estremamente infiammabile.  
3. Nexcare™ Cerotto liquido spray è estremamente infiammabile fino a quando non si è completamente asciugato sulla cute e i 

vapori non si sono dissipati.
4. LASCIARE ASCIUGARE IL PRODOTTO PER ALMENO 90 SECONDI PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE QUALSIASI DISPOSITIVO CHE 

POTREBBE COSTITUIRE UNA FONTE DI CALORE O ACCENSIONE. IN TAL MODO, IL LIQUIDO PUÒ ASCIUGARSI E I VAPORI 
POSSONO DISSIPARSI.  

5. Non utilizzare Nexcare™ Cerotto liquido spray vicino a fuoco, fiamme, calore, scintille e fonti di scariche elettrostatiche.
6. Non utilizzare Nexcare™ Cerotto liquido spray vicino a fonti di accensione o dispositivi che producono calore. Utilizzare il 

prodotto in un'area ben ventilata.
7. TENERE LONTANO DALLA PORTATA DEI BAMBINI.
PRECAUZIONI: esclusivamente per uso esterno. Non ingerire. Evitare di spruzzare vicino agli occhi. Conservare lontano da fonti di calore.

Precauzioni
1. Se sono presenti sintomi di infezione come febbre, dolore, arrossamento, gonfiore, prurito, eruzione cutanea/irritazione o 

bruciore, interrompere l'uso e consultare un medico. 
 2. Evitare il contatto con gli occhi.
 3. L'uso di altri prodotti barriera, unguenti, creme o lozioni può ridurne notevolmente l'efficacia. 
4. Se Nexcare™ Cerotto liquido spray viene applicato su un'area con pieghe cutanee o in cui è presente un contatto da pelle a 

pelle, impedire che i lembi di pelle entrino in contatto finché lo strato di prodotto non si sia completamente asciugato. 
5. Se utilizzato sotto nastri adesivi, medicazioni o dispositivi, consentire la completa asciugatura di Nexcare™ Cerotto liquido 

spray prima di coprire l'area trattata con medicazioni o prodotti adesivi. 
6. È necessario riapplicare Nexcare™ Cerotto liquido spray ogni volta che si cambiano le medicazioni e/o i prodotti adesivi, poiché 

lo strato di prodotto viene rimosso dall'adesivo. 
Ingredienti: esametildisilossano, isoottano, terpolimero acrilato, polifenilmetilsilossano. 
Conservazione: per ottenere risultati ottimali, questo prodotto deve essere conservato a temperatura ambiente.  Per la 
scadenza, fare riferimento alla data stampata sulla confezione. Senza lattice di gomma naturale.
Segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al dispositivo a 3M e all'autorità competente locale (UE) o all'autorità 
di regolamentazione locale. 

 بخاخ الض�دة السائل                    واقي جلدي فريد (واقي) � يسبب اللسع عند استخدامه. إنه خا� من الكحول ويلطف الخدوش والجروح الجلدية الطفيفة. عند
 وضعه ع� الجلد، يوفر الواقي الرقيق ح�ية جيدة التهوية ومقاومة لل�ء تغطي الجلد وتحميه للس�ح بالشفاء.  �كن استخدام ا�نتج ع� البالغ� وا�طفال والرضع

فوق عمر شهرين. بخاخ الض�دة السائل من                     خالٍ من الكحول و� يحتوي ع� روائح أو مواد حافظة
 التعلي�ت

 ا اغسل الجرح جيدًا. تأكد من نظافة الجرح وجفافه قبل تطبيق بخاخ الض�دة السائل من                  . � تستخدم مرهم أو كريم أو مستح¬ 
 امسك زجاجة  بخاخ الض�دة السائل من                 ع� مسافة 25 مم من الجرح ورشه ع� طبقة تغطي الجرح 

 قم بºك السائل حتى يجف. يستغرق ذلك حوا� 30 ثانية .
¾جرد أن يجف، ضع طبقات إضافية حسب ما هو مطلوب واتركها حتى تجف .

قم بوضع الغطاء فوق فوهة الرش عندما � تكون قيد ا�ستخدام �نع الرش الغÀ مقصود .
أعد تطبيق نفس العملية حسب ال¬ورة .

اÊزالة: يزول ا�نتج بشكل طبيعي عند Éاثل البÈة للشفاء. إذا رغبت Æ ذلك، فإن وضع طبقة أخرى وا�سح الÃيع �كن أن يزيل ا�نتج
 � تستخدم: كطبقة وحيدة Æ ا�واقف التي تتطلب ض�دات ح�ية من التلوث البكتÀي / ا�خºاق. ع� مناطق الجلد ا�صابة. ع� الجروح الكبÀة أو العميقة أو ا�ثقوبة

أو الحروق الخطÀة أو عضات الحيوانات. ع� ا�مراض الجلدية ا�زمنة
تحذيرات

خطر! سائل شديد ا�شتعال حتى يجف.. خطر! سائل شديد ا�شتعال حتى يجف 
بخاخ الض�دة السائل من                    يحتوي ع� مادة هيكساميثيلديسيلوكسان والتي تعتÎ شديدة ا�شتعال   

بخاخ الض�دة السائل من                    قابل لÏشتعال للغاية حتى يجف Éامًا ع� الجلد وتتطاير ا�بخرة  
  اترك ا�نتج يجف �دة 90 ثانية ع� ا�قل قبل استخدام أي جهاز �كن أن يوفر مصدراً للحرارة أو اÊشعال. يسمح هذا للسائل بالجفاف ويؤدي إÐ تطاير ا�بخرة  

 Ôر ومصادر التفريغ ا�ستاتيÈتستخدم  بخاخ الض�دة السائل من                    بالقرب من النار أو اللهب والحرارة وال �
� تستخدم  بخاخ الض�دة السائل من                     بالقرب من مصادر ا�شتعال أو ا�جهزة ا�نتجة للحرارة. استخدم ا�نتج Æ مكان جيد التهوية 

يجب حفظ ا�نتج بعيداً عن متناول ا�طفال
                                                                                                                            لÏستخدام الخارجي فقط. � يبتلع. تجنب الرش بالقرب من الع�. يحفظ بعيدا عن الحرارة. : ا�حتياطات  

ا�حتياطات
 إذا كانت هناك أي عÏمات للعدوى مثل الحمى أو ا�Ø أو ا�حمرار أو التورم أو الحكة أو الطفح الجلدي / التهيج أو الحرق، توقف عن ا�ستخدام وقم با�تصال ¾قدم الرعاية الصحية .

تجنب مÏمسة الع� .
 . Àتقليل فعاليتها بشكل كب Ðقد يؤدي استخدام منتجات أو مراهم أو كر�ات أو مستح¬ات واقية أخرى إ 

 إذا كان  بخاخ الض�دة السائل من                     يتم تطبيقه ع� منطقة بها طيات جلدية أو مÏمسة أخرى للجلد، تأكد من فصل مناطق تÏمس الجلد للس�ح بالطبقة التي تم .
وضعها بالجفاف Éامًا قبل العودة إÐ الوضع الطبيعي

عند استخدامه تحت ا�Úطة الÏصقة أو الض�دات أو ا�جهزة، قم بالس�ح  بخاخ الض�دة السائل من                      لتجف Éامًا قبل التغطية بالض�دات أو ا�نتجات الÏصقة
يعُد إعادة تطبيق  بخاخ الض�دة السائل من                     Üوري Æ كل مرة يتم فيها تغيÀ الض�دة و / أو ا�نتجات الÏصقة؛ تتم إزالة الطبقة بواسطة ا�ادة الÏصقة 

 ا�كونات
 .هيكساميثيلديسيلوكسان، إيزوكتان، أكريÏت تÀبوليمر، بوليفينيل ميثيل سيلوكسان

 التخزين: للحصول ع� أفضل النتائج، يجب تخزين هذا ا�نتج Æ درجة حرارة الغرفة.  �عرفة مدة الصÏحية، يرجى الرجوع إÐ تاريخ انتهاء الصÏحية ا�وجود ع� العبوة.
غÀ مصنوع من ا�طاط الطبيعي

 يرجى إبÏغ Úكة           والسلطة ا�حلية ا�ختصة (التابعة لÏتحاد ا�وروá) أو السلطة ا�حلية التنظيمية عن أي حادثة خطÀة تقع في� يتعلق بالجهاز
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Batch code.

See instruction for use.

Use by date.

Manufacturer.

Medical Device.
Unique Device Identifier.
Green Dot.
Importer.
Swiss Authorised Representative.

UKCA Mark.Danger, Highly flammable 
liquid  and vapour.

Data di scadenza.

Fabbricante.

Pericolo, Liquido e vapori 
facilmente infiammabili.

Punto Verde.
Importer.

Ponto Verde.
Importador.

Consulte as instruções de utilização. 

Código do lote.

Usar até a data.

Fabricante.

Chargenbezeichnung.

Verwendbar bis.

Hersteller.

Gefahr, Flüssigkeit 
und Dampf leicht entzündbar. 

Medizinprodukt.
Einmalige Produktkennung.
Grüner Punkt.
Importeur.

Lotnummer.

Uiterste gebruiksdatum.

Fabrikant.
Gevaar, licht ontvlambare 
vloeistof en damp. 

Medisch hulpmiddel.

Groene Punt.
Importeur.

Code du lot.

Fabricant.

Danger, Liquide et vapeurs 
itrès nflammables.

Point vert.
Importateur.

Número de Lote.

Fecha de caducidad.

Fabricante.

Peligro, Líquido y vapores 
muy inflamables.

Producto sanitario.

Punto Verde.
Importador.

Spiegazione dei simboli:

Erklärung der Symbole:

Explicación de los símbolos:

Verklaring van symbolen:

Explicação dos símbolos: en it

de

fr es

nl

pt

Perigo, Líquido e vapor 
facilmente inflamáveis.

Made in USA with globally sourced materials

 3M Company
 2510 Conway Ave
 St. Paul, MN  55144, USA
 3M Deutschland GmbH

Health Care Business 
 Carl-Schurz-Str. 1

41453 Neuss, Germany
© 2022, 3M. All rights reserved.
3M and Nexcare are trademarks of 3M.
Date of issue: 2022-01                           DV-0163-0383-1/0322

3100041778/0322

ABD'de üretilmiştir, İngiltere'de paketlenmiştir.

Lire le mode d'emploi.

Siehe Gebrauchsanweisung.

Vedere le istruzioni per l'uso.

Consulta las instrucciones de uso.

Zie de gebruiksaanwijzing 
voor gebruik.

شرح الرموز:
انظر تعليمات ا�ستخدام.

جهة التäصنيع.
خطر، سوائل 

وأبخرة سريعة ا�شتعال.

تاريخ انتهاء الصÏحية.

جهاز طبي.

النقطة الخضراء.
وكيل سويسري معتمد.

.UKCA مةÏع

المستورد في ا�تحاد ا�وروبي.

 معرف الجهاز المميز. رقم الدفعة.

ar

صنع في الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية بمواد من مصادر عالمية 

Représentant autorisé en Suisse.

Bevollmächtigter in der Schweiz.

Rappresentante svizzero autorizzato. Representante autorizado suíço.

Representante autorizado de Suiza.

Zwitserse gemachtigde 
vertegenwoordiger.

Marchio UKCA. Marca UKCA.

Marquage UKCA.

UKCA-Kennzeichnung.

Marca UKCA.

UKCA-markering.


